

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

W.P.No.37511 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
5.	11.11.2025	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri D. Dorababu, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri D. Vigneshwar Reddy, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri Radha Krishna, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri V.CH. Naidu, learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 to 5 and Sri Panuku Rajesh Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Finance & Planning. 2. Sri Radha Krishna, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri V.CH. Naidu, learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 to 5 has submitted the Written Instructions furnished by the Executive Engineer, APEWIDC, Ongole. Copy of the Written Instruction is also furnished to the learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner. This Written Instruction is taken on record. 3. Sl.No.22 of the Written Instruction would indicate that the Executive Engineer has addressed a letter to the District Minority Welfare Officer for release of grant through CFMS Portal in the month of August, 2023. 4. It is indicated that on 31.08.2023, the Bill was also uploaded on CFMS Portal, but got cancelled automatically due to the lapse of financial	

		year and also due to the non-release of payment before the end of financial year. Hence, the Bill is returned. 5. In this view of the matter, the Respondent No.1 is directed to obtain Written Instructions as regards the status of the request made by the Executive Engineer before the next of listing. 6. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner is also directed to send communication to the Principal Secretary, Minority Welfare Department (Respondent No.1) and convey the gist of this Order. 7. List the matter on 25.11.2025. GRKP, J JKS	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--

